
                     NOTICE OF MEETING

              CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

GREY ROOMS - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR 

Councillor Johnson Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic 
Development and Property

Councillor Rayner Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor

Councillor Carroll Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, 
Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Coppinger Planning and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement

Councillor Stimson Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 20 November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019.
 

9 - 14

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period December 2019 to March 2020.
 

15 - 22

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

i. Demand for School Places 23 - 38

Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor

ii. Q1-Q2 Performance Report 39 - 68

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

iii. School Admission Arrangements and Co-ordinated Admissions 
Scheme 2021/22 

69 - 110

Finance and Ascot

iv. Financial Update 111 - 134

Planning and Maidenhead

v. Draft Datchet Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
- Regulation 13 Consultation 

135 - 196



Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

vi. Consultation about 0-19 Integrated Family Hub Model 197 - 210

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES 
To 
[...]
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Cllr Jones, Cllr Price, Cllr Brar, Cllr Sharpe and Cllr Bateson.

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Maddie Pinkham, Peter Robinson, Nikki 
Craig, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rayner declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item 6 iii, Horton and 
Wraysbury Neighbourhood Plan Decision to Proceed to Referendum. She left the room for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on the item.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2019 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

It was noted that as Leader Cllr Johnson would be on the Achieving for Children Joint 
Committee.

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and n
[...]
were held in the reserves.  

Cllr Jones addressed Cabinet and said she welcomed the improved clarity of the report, 
however she did question the borrowing forecast and how it compared to previous reports.  In 
response Cabinet were informed that this was an ongoing forecast that by the nature of capital 
projects would have movement.  For clarity it was proposed to show not only where capital 
receipts had been agreed and also those that had been received.  Cabinet were looking at 
introducing a separate quarterly capital monitoring report to improve clarity.
  
Cllr Jones went on to say that there still remained concern about the level of uncertainty of the 
pressures in Adult Social Care and asked for the Lead Member view on this.  The Lead 
Member for Finance informed Cabinet that he was confident that mitigating action would soon 
be seen to come through the system as officers had worked hard with providers to mitigate 
pressures but still careering for the vulnerable of our society.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes:

i) The council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 and considers the
mitigations proposed;

ii) The budget movements since the previous month;
12



iii) The projected spend on the capital programme; and
iv) The projected borrowing for the remainder of the financial year.

E) WINDSOR TOWN CENTRE VISION 

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor introduced the report that requested authority to 
undertake a community planning process leading to a shared Town Centre Vision for Windsor.

Cabinet were informed that there would be a number of consultation events allowing residents 
and businesses to have their say including the emerging business-led Windsor 2030 
Neighbourhood Plan and the submitted Windsor Neighbourhood Plan. 

The Lead Member for Planning and Maidenhead welcomed the report and the proposed work 
in Windsor as this complemented to regeneration wo
[...]
25, subject to satisfactory 
performance.

iii) Approve the continued use of the existing service via Geometric
13



Results International Limited (GRI) until the start of the new contract with AMS.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

C) LEISURE OPERATOR APPOINTMENT FOR BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

Cabinet approved that the decision of the Part II report be minuted in Part I.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the award to operate the Braywick Leisure Centre to Parkwood 
Leisure under the existing contract through a variation to
that contract.

ii) Approves that the decision made in Part II is minuted in Part I.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

14



CABINET

FORWARD PLAN - CHANGES MADE SINCE LAST PUBLISHED:

ITEM
ORIGINAL
CABINET

DATE

NEW
CABINET

DATE

REASON FOR
CHANGE

Ascot District Day Centre. Surrender &
Renewal of Lease.

n/a 19/12/19 New item

Cultural & Community Options 19/12/19 30/01/20
Further work

required.
Award of Arboricultural Services

Contract
19/12/19 30/01/20

Further work
required.

Budget 20/21 19/12/19 30/01/20
Further work

required.
Extension of Commercial Lease n/a 30/01/20 New item

15

Agenda Item 5



N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS

NB: The Cabinet is comprised of the following Members: Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property, Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performan
[...]
d.
 The Windsor Boys’ School completed.
 Windsor Girls School completed.
 Charters School completed.
 Cox Green School completed.
 Newlands Girls’ School completed.
 Dedworth Middle School completion due Autumn 2018.
 Furze Platt Senior School completion due Summer 2020.
 St Peter’s CE Middle School planning application approved.

38



Report Title: Q1-Q2 Performance Report
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Cllr Rayner, Lead Member for HR, IT,
Legal Services (including Performance
Management) and Windsor

Meeting and Date: Cabinet, 28 November 2019
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Director of Adults, Health and

Commissioning
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Endorses the 2019/20 Strategic Performance Framework in
Appendix A.

ii) Endorses the 2019/20 Q2 Performance Report in Appendix B.

iii) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service
to maintain focus on improving performance.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Endorse the evolution of the
performance management
framework, focused on
embedding a
performance culture within the
council and measuring delivery of
the council’s six strategic
priorities.
This is the recommended
option

The council’s focus on continuous
performance improvement provides
residents and the council with more
timely, accurate and relevant
information; evolving the council’s
performance management
framework using performance
information and business
intelligence ensures it reflects the
council’s ongoing priorities.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. On 27 June 2019 Cabinet resolved to delegate authority to Executive Directors in
conjunction with Lead Members to amend and confirm the Strategic Performance
Management Framework for 2019/20. The revised framework has 43 different
measures aligned to the Council Plan 2017-21 (Appendix A).

2. Performance is reported to relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels each quarter
to enable oversight of the framework as a whole and an ongoing performance
dialogue. There are 22 measures that have been identified as being of particular
strategic importance and these are reported to Cabinet bi-annually (Appendix B).

39

Agenda Item 6ii)



Option Comments
Failure to use performance
information to understand the
council, improve and maintain
performance of council services
and develop reporting to
members and residents.

Without using the information available to
the council to better understand its
activity, it is not possible to make
informed decisions and is more difficult to
seek continuous improvement and
understand delivery against the council’s
strategic priorities.

2.1 On 27 June 2019 Cabinet resolved to delegate authority to Executive Directors
in conjunction with Lead Members to amend and confirm the Strategic
Performance Management Framework for 2019/20 (Appendix A).

2.2 The revised framework has 43 different measures aligned to the strategic
objectives in the Council Plan 2017-21 and performance is reported to relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panels each quarter alongside related business
intelligence and available benchmarking data to enable oversight of the
framework as a whole and an ongoing performance dialogue.

2.3 There are 22 measures that have been identified in the framework as being of
particular strategic importance and these are reported to Cabinet at the end of
quarters two and four. These measures are identified in Appendix A by a ().

2.4 Appendix B sets out the Q2 Performance for all 22 measures and related
business intelligence. It shows that:

 17 of the 22 measures met or exceeded target,
 3 measures fell just short of target, although still within the tolerance for

the measure,
 1 measure was out of tolerance and requires improvement,
 1 measure will not be reported until Q3.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The key implication
[...]
schools, see Appendix 1, including the proposed changes. Following the
consultation, it seeks delegation to the Lead Member and Director of Children’s
Services to approve the revised arrangements, having taken into account any
views arising from the public consultation.

4. The Local Authority also has a statutory duty to formulate a scheme to co-
ordinate admission arrangements for all publicly funded schools within their area
for phase transfer, e.g. primary to secondary school, and publish it on the
website by 1 January 2020. This report recommends a revision to the co-
ordinated admissions scheme to ensure it is compatible with the schemes
adopted by neighbouring authorities regarding the management of waiting lists
for higher preferred schools. It is proposed that following the initial allocation of
school places, applicants will automatically be added to the waiting list for any
higher preferred school.

5. This report seeks approval to consult with other admission authorities and local
authorities on the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Co-ordinated
Admissions Scheme, see Appendix 2, including the proposed change. Following
the consultation, it seeks delegation to the Lead Member and Director of
Children’s Services to approve the revised arrangements, having taken into
account any views arising from the consultation.

69

Agenda Item 6iii)



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) approves public consultation on the RBWM Admission
Arrangements for 2021/22 set out at Appendix 1.

ii) delegates authority to the Director for Children’s Services in
consultation with the Lead Member, to approve and thereby
determine the revised admissions arrangements by the 28 February
2020 deadline.

iii) approves consultation on the RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions
scheme for 2021/22 set out at Appendix 2.

iv) delegates authority to the Director for Children’s Services in
consultation with the Lead Member, to approve and ther
[...]
is report is to seek approval to undertake a public 
consultation on the transformation of our early help services into an 
integrated Family Hub model 0-19 years (up to 25 years for young people 
with a learning difficulty or disability). This transformation will focus local 
resources to work with the most vulnerable children/young people and 
families in the borough who most need the help, thus strengthening families 
and reducing demand for statutory services.

2. This report sets out the design principles of a proposal to rationalise 
Children’s Centres, Youth Centres, the Parenting Service, Health Visitors, 
School Nurses and the Family Resilience Service into Family Hubs as part 
of the Government’s “Life Chances” agenda. This work stems from the 
discussion paper published by the Children’s Commissioner and the 
subsequent Health and Social Care Select Committee report which 
highlights the potential of the first 1,000 days of life. 

3. The proposed model focusses on more heavily used centres and 
responsive outreach work to replace the reliance on a static and inflexible 
time-table led programme, allowing the council’s resources to keep pace 
with the needs of our most vulnerable residents.

4. A number of councils including Buckinghamshire, Bracknell Forest and 
Hampshire have already made this type of transformation following public 
consultation.  Residents will be consulted on the proposed changes to the 
delivery of the wide range of early help services to identify those that have 
the biggest impact for vulnerable children.  The consultation will ensure that 
the council officers consider the impact of the proposed changes on families 
with protected characteristics to support future decision making. 

5. The medium term financial plan includes savings of £600,000 for 2020/2021 
which are estimated to flow from this transformation activity, subject to 
consultation.  The transformation will focus our delivery on the most 
vulnerable children and young people, driving high levels of efficiency and 
creating a sustainable service which strengthens families.

197

Agenda Item 6vi)



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a public consultation to seek the views on transforming early 
help services into integrated Family Hubs for 0-19 year olds based in the 
model outlined in this report.

ii) Requests a report to cabinet in April 2020 based on the results of the 
consultation and impact assessments to confirm the specification of the 
future Family Hubs based services.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Table 1 sets out the options contained in this report.

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Transform early help services into a 
0-19 (or age 25 years where young 
people have learning difficulties 
and/or disabilities) integrated Family 
Hub model which focuses on 
supporting and improving outcomes 
for targeted children, young people 
and families.
This is the recommended option

This model reduces reliance on a 
predominantly static service, 
allowing the council services to 
respond more rapidly to the 
emerging needs of our vulnerable 
young people and their families.

Reduce early help services to the 
statutory minimum levels of early 
years health and education support; 
support for those in the youth justice 
system; and to enable youth 
participation.

This is not recommended

Some councils have taken this 
approach to balance in the 
increasing costs of those in need of 
statutory services.  It is likely to be a 
short-term term gain as the 
reduction of non-statutory, early 
intervention services is likely to have 
a detrimental impact in future years
. 

Do nothing

This is not recommended

It is financially unsustainable to 
continue to offer a broad universal 
early help offer as it is underused in 
a number of areas, and not 
sufficiently responsive to the needs 
of the most vulnerab

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, Andrew Johnson (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, David Hilton, Gerry Clark, Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Cllr C Da Costa, Cllr Price, Cllr Sharpe and Cllr Bateson.

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O’Keefe, Kevin McDaniel, Louisa Dean, Ruth 
Watkins, Hilary Hall and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carroll. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 
2019 were approved.  

The Chairman mentioned that Cllr Price had contacted him requesting that her 
comment under Windsor Town Centre Vision that Cabinet had previously approved 
£240,000 for GL Hearn to carry out work be added to the minutes, this was approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since it was published.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

E) DRAFT DATCHET DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 
REGULATION 13 CONSULTATION 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the approval to undertake a public consultation on the 
draft Datchet Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document.

The Lead Member for Planning and Maidenhead informed Cabinet that the council wished to 
seek high quality design and thus design guides and neighbourhood plans were important 
tools.  The Datchet neighbourhood plan was still in its early infancy but both documents when 
adopted would support the local community and their place.  The draft guide had been 
produced with the support of consultants, design group and RBWM and was due to be 
adopted in April 2020.



The Lead Member for Public Protection and Parking informed Cabinet that he had spoken to 
the design group and they had said they had received excellent support from the planning and 
in particular Victoria Gibson. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot asked as neighbourhood plans came through the 
system would it be expected that they also have design guides.  In response Cabinet was 
informed that although they were separate documents they did complement each other and 
were important in protecting the unique areas within the royal borough.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

(i) Approves the publication of the draft Datchet Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document for public consultation, and

(ii) Gives the Executive Director (Place) delegated authority to approve minor 
changes to the draft Datchet Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document, in consultation with the Lead Member for Planning and 
Maidenhead, prior to its publication.

A) DEMAND FOR SCHOOL PLACES 

Cabinet considered the report that provided projections for future demand for school places 
identifying future need for primary school places in Maidenhead, and upper school places in 
Windsor. 

The lead member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement introduced the report 
on behalf of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health.

He informed that the report provided an update on work done on the school expansions 
feasibility programme for future demand. This had been carried out to ensure that the borough 
could expand school provision to meet the expected demand arising from the housing in the 
Borough Local Plan.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot made reference to the recent school expansion 
programme as detailed in table 5 3 and asked why there were differences in cost per pupil.  
Cabinet were informed that this was due to the differences between the sites and complex 
need for providing additional space.  The work undertaken had provided great value for 
money. 

Cllr Price questioned the surplus spaces in the Windsor system and how schools would cope 
with the reduced income.  Cabinet were informed that as pupil funding was based on October 
pupil numbers they did have 18 months to make adjustments.  Schools also worked in 
collaboration with each other or looked at joining multi academy trusts to get better value for 
money. 

Resolved unanimously: that

i) the outcome of the borough’s school expansions feasibility programme be 
reported to Cabinet in March 2020, including a prioritisation matrix of 
options for new school places.  

ii) specific options be brought to Cabinet for consideration in March 2020 for 
new school places in:

a. Maidenhead primary schools. 
b. Windsor upper schools.



B) Q1-Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Cabinet considered the report that set out performance against key strategic measures for the 
period Q1-Q2.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor informed Cabinet that in June 2019 Cabinet resolved 
to delegate authority to Executive Directors in conjunction with Lead Members to amend and 
confirm the Strategic Performance Management Framework for 2019/20. The revised 
framework had 43 different measures aligned to the Council Plan 2017-21. There were 22 
measures that have been identified as being of particular strategic importance and these are 
reported to Cabinet bi-annually via this report.

The Lead Member also informed that the report also contained a brief overview of key 
activities and milestones achieved by the council during the first half of the year support key 
priorities such as the Council approving a motion in June 2019 declaring a climate emergency 
and associated work, continued work on the Braywick Leisure Centre and Maidenhead 
regeneration work.  These were just a few examples of above and beyond work being 
undertaken.

Cabinet were told that at the end of quarter two, 17 of the 22 measures met or exceeded 
target, 3 measures fell just short of target, although still within the tolerance for the measure, 
and 1 measure was out of tolerance and required improvement.

The Lead Member for Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and 
Countryside informed that the 1 measure that had reported ‘red’ was the Tivoli contract 
performance.  Although the indicator would report ‘red’ improvements had been made 
following the introduction of a new management team.  The Lead Member had worked with 
Tivoli and felt that some of the targets, such as grass cutting, were now outdated following the 
council’s drive for better biodiversity and she would be reviewing the performance indicators. 

The Lead Member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement highlighted the 
improvements made by the housing team over the last year which was reflected in the key 
performance indicator for the homeless households in temporary accommodation and more 
families in long term accommodation.

Cllr Price asked why the number of affordable housing statistics were not included in the 
report and was informed by the Corporate Director that these were included in the planning 
monitoring report and thus not this report.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

iii) Endorses the 2019/20 Strategic Performance Framework in Appendix A.

iv) Endorses the 2019/20 Q2 Performance Report in Appendix B.

v) Requests relevant Lead Members, Directors and Heads of Service to 
maintain focus on improving performance.

C) SCHOOL ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS AND CO-ORDINATED ADMISSIONS 
SCHEME 2021/22 

Cabinet considered the report that that set out the local authority’s duty to determine the 
admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools for the academic 
year 2021/22.



The lead member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement introduced the report 
on behalf of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health.

Cabinet were informed that as the admissions authority for all community and voluntary 
controlled schools in the royal borough the School Admissions Code 2014 required the 
admission arrangements to be determined on an annual basis and any changes to be 
consulted upon. 

The following changes were proposed and required consultation: 

 Introducing higher priority for admission for children attending a linked infant school on 
transfer to school in Year 3, and for children of a member of staff across all community 
and voluntary controlled schools.

 Reducing the published admission number for Courthouse Junior School from 105 to 
90.

It was also proposed to automatically adding children to the waiting list for any higher 
preferred schools following the initial allocation on national offer day so that parents would no 
longer be required to call the authority.

Cllr Price mentioned that she had been informed that Holyport College were looking to change 
their admission arrangements and asked why this was not in the report.  The Corporate 
Director informed that as their own admissions authority they were consulting on increasing 
intake at year 7 which would be a positive for Maidenhead pupils but would result in a 
decrease in year 9 pupils.  

The Lead Member for Planning and Maidenhead reported that as the ward member he was 
delighted at the proposed changes to Holyport’s admission arrangements. 

Resolved unanimously: that  Cabinet notes the report and:

vi) approves public consultation on the RBWM Admission Arrangements for 
2021/22 set out at Appendix 1.

vii) delegates authority to the Director for Children’s Services in consultation 
with the Lead Member,  to approve and thereby determine the revised 
admissions arrangements by the 28 February 2020 deadline.

viii) approves consultation on the RBWM Co-ordinated Admissions scheme for 
2021/22 set out at Appendix 2.

ix) delegates authority to the Director for Children’s Services in consultation 
with the Lead Member, to approve and thereby determine the revised 
coordination scheme by the 1 January 2020 deadline.

 

D) FINANCIAL UPDATE 

Cabinet considered the report that provided the latest financial update.

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot informed that there had been a slight improvement 
since last month report and mentioned that as well as noting the current position Cabinet were 
also asked to approve capital programme slippage and variances as detailed in Appendix E.



The Lead Member referred Cabinet to agenda pack page 113 that provided an explanation for 
the overspend in Adult Social Care.  This provided greater detail for the overspend and in next 
month’s report the same amount of detail would also be provided for children’s services.  

The Lead Member also reported that with regards to IT there was an increased overspend of 
£116,000 due to software licences being moved from capital to revenue.

Cllr C Da Costa mentioned that continued care was funded by the NHS.  Cabinet were 
informed that this was the case but there were a backlog of cases being reviewed that moved 
care from clinical to adult social care and thus created a pressure.  There was a robust 
challenge when the reviews were undertaken.

Cllr Price mentioned that the report summary suggested that there was a requirement to make 
further savings and asked if they had been identified.  The Lead Member replied that the 
report showed the current projected year end position but he also had to be mindful of the 
medium term financial position and thus pressures moving into the following year.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and endorses the actions 
proposed:

i)The council’s projected outturn position for 2019-20 and the mitigations 
proposed;

ii) The budget movements since the previous month;
iii) The projected spend on the capital programme; and
iv) The projected borrowing for the remainder of the financial year.
v) Approves Capital programme slippage and variances as detailed in Appendix 

E. 

F) CONSULTATION ABOUT 0-19 INTEGRATED FAMILY HUB MODEL 

Cabinet considered the report regarding consulting on a  new Integrated Family Hub Model to 
transform early help services.

The lead member for Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement introduced the report 
on behalf of the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health.

Cabinet were informed that in order to achieve efficiencies and to meet the needs of families 
that require support the most it was proposed to review early help provision with a key focus 
on universal provision.

This transformation would focus local resources to work with the most vulnerable young 
people and families in the borough strengthening families and reducing demand for statutory 
services.

There would be consultation on the design principles of a proposal to rationalise Children’s 
Centres, Youth Centres, the Parenting Service, Health Visitors, School Nurses and the Family 
Resilience Service into Family Hubs as part of the Government’s “Life Chances” agenda.

Cabinet were informed that the Health and Social Care Select committee had published a 
report looking at the impact of the first 1,000 days of life for a child.  The report challenged the 
government to develop a real focus on targeted support.  The principles of this review were 
shown in section 2.4 of the report.

It was proposed to introduce a family hub model that would have centres located in Windsor 
and Maidenhead.



Cllr C Da Costa asked for clarification if the hubs would be different to hubs currently in 
existence and was informed that we currently had youth centres and children centres and that 
there were discussions with the clinical commissioning group to bring services together in 
centrallocations. Cllr Da Costa mentioned that she had some concern regarding certain 
services but as she did not wish to break confidentiality she would discuss her concerns with 
the Lead Member after the meeting.

Resolved unanimously: that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves a public consultation to seek the views on transforming early 
help services into integrated Family Hubs for 0-19 year olds based in the 
model outlined in this report.

ii) Requests a report to cabinet in April 2020 based on the results of the 
consultation and impact assessments to confirm the specification of the 
future Family Hubs based services.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
October 2019 were approved.  

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


